

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 3780/2018  
CNR: RJHC020636942018 | URN: CRLMP / 5797U / 2018

M/s Rathi Special Steel Ltd

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India Through Superintendent (Law) Cgst,  
Commissionerate-1, Jaipur Ncrb, Statue Circle

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 6967/2018  
CNR: RJHC021066232018 | URN: CRLMP / 10854U / 2018

M/s Jain Irrigation System Limited

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India

-----Respondent

---

|                   |   |                                                                                                                      |
|-------------------|---|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Sudhir Jain                                                                                                      |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Vijay Singh Yadav, PP<br>Mr. Sandeep Pathak with<br>Ms. Jaya P. Pathak,<br>Mr. Utkarsh Meena<br>Mr. Aditaya Vyas |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR JAIN**

**Order**

**20/08/2026**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties and learned Public Prosecutor.
2. Arguments concluded.
3. Order reserved.
4. List for orders on 31.08.2026.

**(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN),J**